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INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
 
Economic framework 
 
The recovery of the capital and financial markets that had been noticeable since the middle 
of 2012 continued in the first half of 2013, though at a somewhat slower pace. However, with 
tension building up over the situation in Cyprus and in the wake of parliamentary elections in 
Italy, negative trends gained momentum from mid-February onwards. On 25 March 2013, the 
European Union agreed on a rescue programme for Cyprus in the amount of EUR 10 billion. 
After prolonged discussions, the EU additionally specified that an amount of EUR 5.8 billion 
should be contributed from customer deposits (exceeding EUR 100,000) held by the 
country’s two largest banks, i.e. the Bank of Cyprus and Laiki Bank, in the EU’s first ever 
bail-in programme. The International Monetary Fund (IMF) agreed to participate in the EU 
rescue programme with a contribution of EUR 1 billion. According to current figures, the 
volume of funds thus provided ought to be sufficient to meet the financial needs of Cyprus up 
to March 2016. As regards the other peripheral states of Europe, market trends were 
positive, as is reflected in the significantly extended duration of their new issues. 
 
In general, developments in the global markets in the spring of 2013 were strongly influenced 
by central bank decisions. While the European Central Bank (ECB) refrained from further 
expansionary monetary policy measures, markets were stimulated by Japan’s aggressive 
expansion of its money supply and the purchase of securities by the banks of the US Federal 
Reserve System (“quantitative easing”). Under the impact of “cheap money”, the global stock 
indices climbed to levels not seen in years or even to all-time highs (e.g. Dax, Dow Jones), 
while risk premiums for bonds and CDS came down. Central bank policy again proved to be 
a crucial factor of influence on the financial markets, after the FED had signalled a reversal of 
its expansionary monetary policy and its quantitative easing measures on 19 June 2013, a 
move resulting in subsequent market corrections. At the beginning of July 2013, this 
announcement was put into perspective by Ben Bernanke, Chairman of the US Federal 
Reserve, and other representatives of the FED, who emphasised their intention of continuing 
to stimulate the economy through monetary-policy measures, depending on market 
developments.  
 
Hopes for an economic recovery in the euro area have not materialised to date; in the first 
half of 2013, the region continued to be in recession. Nevertheless, the Austrian economy 
has been growing slightly, with a real rise in GDP of 0.6% forecast by the Institute of 
Advanced Studies for the full year 2013. In general, the economy is expected to recover in 
2014, with growth rates of 1.2% forecast for the euro area and 1.8% for Austria.  
 
The exchange rate of the euro against the US dollar remained at a relatively high level; in 
June 2013, the EUR/USD exchange rate stood at 1.31, down from 1.33 at the beginning of 
the year and 1.36 at the beginning of February. The level of interest in the first half of the 
year was marked by a continuing decline of basic rates. The ten-year euro swap rate 
dropped from 1.57% at the end of 2012 to 1.44% in May 2013. Since then, however, interest 
rates have picked up, with the ten-year euro swap rate reaching 2.02% as at 30 June 2013. 
At the beginning of May 2013, the ECB lowered its key interest rate by 0.25 percentage 
points to 0.5%; a further reduction to 0.25%, depending on economic developments, is 
currently not foreseen, but cannot be altogether excluded. The comparable key interest rate 
of the FED, the federal funds rate, remains unchanged at a record low of 0.0% to 0.25%. 
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Development of business in the first half of 2013 
 
Taking advantage of favourable market windows, KA Finanz AG (KF) made significant 
progress in the run-down of its portfolio in the first half of 2013 and was able to reduce its risk 
positions by a total of EUR 1.6 billion. Thus, KF’s entire risk portfolio was brought down to 
EUR 12.8 billion (31-12-2012: EUR 14.5 billion). Consequently, total assets dropped below 
the EUR 10 billion mark for the first time, amounting to EUR 9.5 billion as at 30 June 2013 
(31-12-2012: EUR 11.0 billion). 
 
Overall, risk-relevant exposures in a total amount of EUR 16.7 billion, i.e. 57% of the original 
portfolio, have been eliminated since the restructuring of the former Kommunalkredit was 
begun in November 2008. Concentration risks, i.e. exposures to individual counterparties, 
have been reduced significantly. There were no credit default events in the period under 
review. The stable risk position is reflected in a low non-performing loan ratio of 0.12% as at 
30 June 2013. However, given the concentration of European sovereign risks on the KF 
portfolio, the development of business will depend largely on the further stabilisation of 
European budgets. 
 
With a negative net interest margin and positive effects from the release of provisions 
previously set up pursuant to § 57(1) of the Austrian Banking Act, income from the portfolio 
was not sufficient to compensate for the net expenses of portfolio run-down measures in the 
amount of EUR -41.8 million and guarantee fees paid to the Republic of Austria in the 
amount of EUR -22.6 million. Therefore, the result for the period was negative at              
EUR -18.7 million (HY 2012: EUR -49.7 million). 
 
 
Purpose of the company 
 
KA Finanz AG (KF) was established on 28 November 2009 through the demerger of the 
former Kommunalkredit Austria AG (KA Old), and is the legal successor of the latter. As 
provided for in the restructuring plan approved by the European Commission on                  
31 March 2011, KF is responsible for the structured run-down of the non-strategic portfolio of 
the former Kommunalkredit. Its business purpose is to pursue a targeted reduction of risks, 
while minimising the input of public resources and utilising any potential for value recovery, 
with the best possible own contributions by the bank being made in accordance with EU 
state aid rules (burden sharing). The bank is not engaged in any new asset-side business. 
Assets carried on the KF portfolio are funded primarily through secured and unsecured 
commercial paper issues, customer deposits and secured money-market transactions 
(repos). 
 
 
Reduction of risk positions 
 
In the first half of 2013, KF reduced its risk positions by a total of EUR 1.6 billion,             
EUR 1.3 billion thereof through active run-down measures and EUR 0.3 billion through 
scheduled redemptions. The reduction of risk positions was above target. It includes 
reductions in the CDS portfolio in a total amount of EUR 0.8 billion, mostly in the peripheral 
states of Europe. Thus, concentration risks in these countries have come down significantly. 
KF was able to take advantage of the favourable market environment of the first quarter. 
Towards the end of the period under review, the same measures would have incurred much 
higher costs and therefore required a higher input of capital. 
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Owing to the run-down measures taken and to lower collateral requirements, KF’s total 
assets as at 30 June 2013 amounted to EUR 9.5 billion, down by EUR 1.5 billion or 13.0% 
from EUR 11.0 billion as at 31 December 2012. Contingent liabilities – mostly resulting from 
the CDS portfolio – dropped by EUR 1.2 billion from EUR 7.2 billion as at 31 December 2012 
to EUR 6.0 billion as at 30 June 2013. 
 
Since the restructuring process began in November 2008, KF’s risk portfolio of                 
EUR 30 billion has been reduced by EUR 16.7 billion or 57% of the original portfolio.  
 
Table: Reduction of risk positions  

Reduction of risk positions         
01 to 

06/2013 

Total 2008 to  

since November 2008 2008/2009 1) 2010 2011 2012 2) 30.06.2013 

in million EUR           

Securities – sold 516 964 1,513 895 482 4,370 

Loans – sold 0 115 539 90 0 744 

CDS – sold/closed 2,183 20 108 2,894 839 6,044 

Sum total sold/closed 2,699 1,099 2,160 3,878 1,322 11,158 

Securities – redeemed 635 560 609 758 203 2,765 

Loans – redeemed 870 816 203 130 37 2,056 

CDS – expired 2) 298 202 40 173 4 717 

Sum total redeemed 1,803 1,578 852 1,061 244 5,538 

Sum total sold/redeemed 4,502 2,677 3,012 4,939 1,566 16,696 

Total exposure  
(End of year/month) 

30,000 / 27,299 24,667 19,039 14,463 12,835   

of which Securities/Loans 15,200 / 13,630 12,480 9,108 7,520 6,730   

of which CDS 12,200 / 10,737 11,100 9,286 6,185 5,427   

Total assets UGB - / 17,657 16,492 14,901 10,970 9,545   

Hidden burdens - -2,769 -2,953 -1,680 -1,341   
1) Run-down of nominal values for 2008/2009 
2) Excl. effects of Greek PSI 
3) From securities and CDS exposures and hedging derivatives 

 
 
Portfolio of KF / Risk structure  
 
After the implementation of the portfolio run-down measures in the first half of 2013 as 
described above, KF’s risk-relevant exposure totalled EUR 12.8 billion as at 30 June 2013, 
including securities in the amount of EUR 5.9 billion, CDS/guarantees (net of hedges) of    
EUR 5.4 billion and loans of EUR 0.8 billion. 
 
Broken down by regions, 75.1% of the portfolio is accounted for by the European Union, with 
50.8% concerning the EU-17 (euro area including Austria) and 24.3% concerning the 
remaining EU Member States. European states outside the EU account for 3.1%. Of the 
remaining 21.8% of the exposure, 15.2% is to the USA and Canada. 
 
As at 30 June 2013, the ten biggest risks from exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities 
and government-guaranteed positions amounted to a total of EUR 5.1 billion or 39.4% of the 
portfolio, broken down as follows: 
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Table: The ten biggest risks from exposures to sovereigns, territorial authorities and  
           government-guaranteed positions, in TEUR 

        by debtor category by product type 

  Partner 
Exposure 

as at 
30.06.2013 

% Sovereigns 

Territorial 
authoritie

s 

  

Government
- 

guaranteed 
positions 

of which 
securities 

  

of which 
CDS/liabilities 

  

of which 
loans 

  

1 Republic of Italy 737,287 5,7% 512,214 225,073 0 561,734 175,554 0 

2 Republic of Austria 680,540 5,3% 499,963 0 180,577 121,213 499,963 59,364 

3 Republic of Portugal* 575,611 4,5% 551,288 24,323 0 150,274 405,260 20,077 

4 Kingdom of Spain* 567,295 4,4% 540,067 27,228 0 145,589 394,478 27,228 

5 Republic of Ireland* 514,233 4,0% 514,233 0 0 103,144 411,089 0 

6 Republic of Poland 473,604 3,7% 473,604 0 0 461,981 11,623 0 

7 United Kingdom 446,569 3,5% 169,083 277,487 0 19,804 169,083 257,683 

8 Republic of Hungary 404,078 3,1% 404,078 0 0 186,018 218,060 0 

9 Republic of Cyprus* 333,548 2,6% 161,553 0 171,995 33,342 128,211 171,995 

10 USA 324,144 2,5% 7,314 316,830 0 324,144 0 0 

  Total Top 10 5,056,909 39,4% 3,833,398 870,940 352,572 2,107,243 2,413,320 536,346 

  Total exposure 12,834,959 100.0% 
 

5,890,237 5,427,020 839,625 

* receiving EU support 

 
Of the ten biggest risk groups from exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities and 
government-guaranteed positions in a total amount of EUR 5.1 billion, EUR 3.7 billion or 
73.8% was accounted for by the euro area, including EUR 2.0 billion or 15.5% of the total 
exposure to states under European Union support measures. In the period under review, the 
exposure to states under support measures was reduced significantly by EUR 506 million or 
20%.  
 
KF has no significant bank exposure to countries under EU support measures. It amounts to 
a total of EUR 42.5 million, most of which of will fall due by mid-2014. 
 
 
Risk position 
 
As at 30 June 2013, a total of EUR 10.9 billion or 84.7% of the portfolio was rated investment 
grade (BBB or higher); thereof, EUR 3.9 billion or 30.5% of the total exposure (incl. CDS and 
guarantees) was in the AAA/AA range; EUR 2.0 billion or 15.3% had a non-investment-grade 
rating. The capital-weighted average rating of the total exposure is A- (according to Standard 
& Poor’s rating scale). The non-performing loan ratio was 0.12%. 
 
Broken down by rating, the exposure is as follows: 
 
 

Table: Breakdown of exposure by rating 

Rating range 30-06-2013 31-12-2012 

AAA / AA 30.5% 30.0% 

A 23.7% 25.9% 

BBB 30.6% 29.4% 

Investment grade 84.7% 85.4% 

Non-investment grade 15.3% 14.6% 
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As at 30 June 2013, loan loss provisions for single-name risks amounted to EUR 6.4 million; 
due to positions sold and rating upgrades, risk provisions in the amount of EUR 8.6 million 
were released in the period under review. Moreover, a receivable of the NPL portfolio was 
sold at EUR 3.1 million above book value, which brought the total P&L effect of the 
management of the NPL portfolio to EUR 11.7 million. 
 
Moreover, provisions pursuant to § 57(3) of the Austrian Banking Act were booked in an 
amount of EUR 95.0 million as at 30 June 2013. Exposures in the amount of                    
EUR 79.7 million were covered by the surety of the Republic of Austria. The surety had been 
reduced to that level from EUR 312.4 million as at 30 June 2012, EUR 98.9 million of which 
without guarantee call due to value recovery effects. Owing to these developments, as well 
as to the payment of further guarantee fees in the amount of EUR 22.6 million, the volume of 
capital measures provided by the Republic of Austria for the benefit of KF since                   
30 June 2012 has been reduced by a net amount of EUR 150.7 million or 7.4% to            
EUR 1,877.8 million. 
 
 
Capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria  
since nationalisation 
 
The capital-strengthening measures taken for the benefit of KF since its nationalisation can 
be broken down as follows: 
 
Table: Overview of capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria as at 30-06-2013  

Overview of capital measures by the Republic of Austria 
30.06.2013 31.12.2012 30.06.2012 

in million EUR 

Debtor warrant surety from capitalisation agreement of 17-11-2009 1,140.0 1,137.1 1,116.9 

Shareholder contribution / Surety of Republic of Austria 823.0 825.6 922.0 

Capital increase 2011 389.0 389.0 389.0 

Sum total gross 2,352.0 2,351.7 2,427.9 

Guarantee fees paid by KF 2008 to 6/2013 -645.9 -623.3 -581.0 

Inflow from restructuring contributions of Republic of Austria  
2008 to 12/2011 210.0 210.0 210.0 

Guarantee fees KA-debtor warrant structure 2008 to 6/2012 -38.2 -33.4 -28.4 

Sum total net 1,877.8 1,905.0 2,028.5 

 
 
For the capital measures taken on the basis of the capitalisation agreement of                     
17 November 2009, the Republic of Austria is entitled, as of 30 June 2013, to claim future 
profits and/or future liquidity in an amount of EUR 1,165.6 million based on a value recovery 
right senior to any other profit-sharing rights and equity instruments. 
 
In its 2013 federal budget, the Republic of Austria earmarked another EUR 250 million to 
enable KF to fulfil the Basel III criteria and to maintain a 7.3% tier-1 ratio after the 
introduction of the Basel III regime. Following the publication of the final versions of CRR and 
CRD IV in the Official Journal of the European Union on 27 June 2013, the corresponding 
provisions will enter into force in Austria on 1 January 2014. The Republic of Austria 
concluded an agreement with FIMBAG, the Financial Markets Holding Company, and KF on 
30 July 2013, providing for a shareholder contribution to KF in the amount of                    
EUR 200 million. This amount is EUR 50 million or 20% lower than foreseen in the 2013 
federal budget. As at 30 July 2013, the net capital measures of the Republic of Austria 
represented a total of EUR 2,077.8 million, which is 2.4% above the level of 30 June 2012. 
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Guarantee fees 
 
In the first half of 2013, KF paid guarantee fees in an amount of EUR 22.6 million, including 
EUR 10.8 million for issue guarantees, EUR 7.7 million for the government-guaranteed 
commercial paper programme and EUR 4.1 million for the surety granted by the Republic of 
Austria. Altogether, since its take-over by the Republic of Austria, KF has paid a gross total 
of EUR 645.9 million in guarantee fees. After deduction of the restructuring contributions in 
the amount of EUR 210.0 million made by the Republic of Austria until the end of 2011, net 
guarantee fees paid amount to EUR 435.9 million. In addition, since 2009 Kommunalkredit 
Austria (KA) has paid guarantee fees of EUR 33.2 million to the Republic of Austria for the 
funding of the debtor warrant surety under the debtor warrant structure, which economically 
counts towards KF. 
 
Table: Guarantee fees paid by KF 

Guarantee fees  
in EUR million 

Total 
2008 to 2012 01 to 06/2013 

Total 
2008 to 
06/2013 

KF / KA Old 

Sureties (incl. original asset-side surety and 
debtor warrant surety) 

346.8 4.1 350.9 

Issue guarantees 227.8 10.8 238.6 

Commercial paper guarantee 22.8 7.7 30.5 

Fees for clearing bank line1) 15.1 0.0 15.1 

ELA guarantee  10.8 0.0 10.8 

Total KF 623.3 22.6 645.9 

Restructuring contributions of the  
Republic of Austria 

210.0 0.0 210.0 

Net total KF 413.3 22.6 435.9 

1) no longer drawn upon from 28-02-2011       
  2) excl. EUR 33.2 million guarantee fee paid by KF but economically counting towards KF due to debtor warrant structure 
 

 
Scheduled reduction of liquidity guarantees of the  
Republic of Austria 
 
In the first half of 2013, government-guaranteed bonds in the amount of EUR 1.1 billion were 
redeemed on schedule and without guarantee call. Thus, the volume of liquidity guarantees 
outstanding as at 30 June 2013 was reduced to EUR 4.2 billion. This amount comprises 
guarantee lines of EUR 3 billion for KF’s commercial paper programme, which offers a 
significant cost advantage over other funding sources (capital market, repos, etc.) and is fully 
in line with the company’s resource-preserving approach. 
 
With another EUR 1.25 billion due to mature in the first half of 2014, the outstanding 
guarantee volume will be reduced to EUR 3.0 billion by mid-2014. Depending on term and 
currency, KF pays an annual fee of between 0.7% and 1.27% of the outstanding amount for 
liquidity guarantees to the Republic of Austria. The liquidity guarantees are not expected to 
be called. To date, liquidity guarantees have been reduced from their maximum level of  
EUR 9.3 billion by EUR 5.1 billion or 54% to the current level of EUR 4.2 billion without being 
called upon. 
 
  

2) 
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Table: Development of liquidity guarantees 

Liquidity guarantees KA Finanz AG 

in million EUR  Dec.08 Dec.09 Dec.10 Dec.11 Dec. 12 Jun.13 Dec.13 Dec.14 

IBSG guarantees 0 8,514.7 7,547.2 4,547.2 2,297.2 1,246.2 1,246.2 0 

Clearing-bank line 0 0 1,750.0 0 0 0 0 0 

FinStaG guarantees 5,300.0 0 0 2,500.0 3,000.0 3,000.0 3,000.0 3,000.0 

Total 5,300.0 8,514.7 9,297.2 7,047.2 5,297.2 4,246.2 4,246.2 3,000.0 
1) According to exchange rates at time of issue 

 
 
Balance-sheet structure and income position 
 
Assets 
 
Through active portfolio run-down measures and due to the reduction of collateral 
requirements from their 2012 year-end level, KF’s total assets dropped by EUR 1.4 billion or 
13.0% to EUR 9.5 billion (31-12-2012: EUR 11.0 billion) as at 30 June 2013. The amount 
comprises EUR 2.6 billion in loans and advances to customers (31-12-2012: EUR 2.8 billion) 
and EUR 4.0 billion in bonds and public-sector debt instruments (31-12-2012:                  
EUR 4.5 billion). In addition, contingent liabilities amounted to EUR 6.0 billion (31-12-2012: 
EUR 7.2 billion), with EUR 5.2 billion thereof (31-12-2012: EUR 6.0 billion) reflecting the net 
CDS portfolio. 
 
 
Risk-weighted assets and equity 
 
As at 30 June 2013, KF’s own funds amounted to EUR 549.0 million (31-12-2012: 
EUR 639.6 million), its core capital being EUR 384.9 million (31-12-2012: EUR 403.6 million). 
The reduction is due to the negative result for the period of EUR -18.7 million and the release 
of EUR 64.0 million in provisions pursuant to § 57(1) of the Austrian Banking Act, recognised 
as own funds. Given the reduced volume of the KF portfolio, risk-weighted assets came 
down by EUR 0.4 billion from EUR 4.9 billion to EUR 4.5 billion. 
 
The aforementioned capital ratios are based on the statutory calculation criteria as defined in 
the Austrian Banking Act. KF uses the standard approach to determine risk-weighted assets 
and the operational risk. 
 
 
Funding structure / Liquidity 
 
As at 30 June 2013, KF’s funding volume (excluding own funds) amounted to a total of    
EUR 8.3 billion (31-12-2012: EUR 9.5 billion), EUR 5.1 billion (31-12-2012: EUR 4.6 billion) 
or 60.9% thereof had been raised without direct government support measures. In 
accordance with the parameters of the restructuring plan, KF primarily raised short-term 
funding. As at the reporting date, a total of EUR 6.3 billion (31-12-2012: EUR 6.4 billion) was 
outstanding in short-term funding – mostly commercial paper, ECB tenders, money-market 
deposits and repo funding. The volume of long-term funding (government-guaranteed bonds, 
private placements, loans) amounted to EUR 2.0 billion as at 30 June 2013 (31-12-2012: 
EUR 3.1 billion). 
 
Liquidity in the amount of EUR 400 million and EUR 200 million, respectively, raised within 
the framework of the three-year tenders of the ECB on 22 December 2011 and                    
29 February 2012 (LTRO 1 and LTRO 2), was redeemed fully in April and May 2013. 
 



  10 

Income Statement 
 
The after-tax result for the first half of the year 2013 came to EUR -18.7 million (HY 2012: 
EUR -49.7 million). The main components of the Income Statement are as follows: 
 

o Net interest income 
Net interest income in the first half of 2013 was negative at EUR -11.1 million         
(HY 2012: EUR -22.2 million), reflecting funding costs that were above the average 
asset-side margins earned on the portfolio. However, due to a reduction of funding 
costs, lower collateral requirements and the implementation of portfolio run-down 
measures, the net interest result, though negative, was above budget. 
 

o Net fee and commission income – guarantee fees paid to the Republic of Austria 
Net fee and commission income came to EUR -28.6 million in the first half of 2013 
(HY 2012: EUR -50.7 million), comprising guarantee fees for sureties and issue 
guarantees paid to the Republic of Austria in a total amount of EUR -22.6 million 
(HY 2012: EUR -41.0 million). The remaining amount is mostly due to hedging 
expenses for CDS risks. 
 

o General administrative expenses  
KF’s general administrative expenses amounted to EUR -7.9 million (HY 2012:     
EUR -8.1 million), including fees in the amount of EUR -4.8 million (HY 2012:        
EUR -5.1 million) paid to KA for operational services rendered under the service level 
agreement. 
 

o Result from valuations and realisations 
The result from valuations and realisations in the amount of EUR 26.1 million         
(HY 2012: EUR 34.7 million) is due to expenses of EUR -41.8 million (HY 2012:   
EUR -50.0 million) for active portfolio reduction measures, adjustments of specific 
loan loss provisions in the amount of EUR +8.6 million and the release of              
EUR 64.0 million (HY 2012: EUR 97.0 million) in provisions pursuant to § 57(1) of the 
Austrian Banking Act. 
 
 

Rating 
 
KF has been awarded a long-term rating of A+ and a short-term rating of F1+ by the rating 
agency Fitch. Standard & Poor’s rating of KF is A in the long-term segment and A-1 in the 
short-term segment. The government-guaranteed commercial paper programme is rated     
A-1+ by S&P and F1+ by Fitch. All ratings have a stable outlook. 
 
 
Public Corporate Governance Code of the Republic of Austria 
 
At the end of October 2012, the Austrian federal government adopted the Public Corporate 
Governance Code (B-PCGK). The Code, which applies to enterprises in which the Republic 
of Austria holds a majority share, either directly or indirectly, is relevant for KF. KF endorses 
the principles of the Code and implemented it through a resolution adopted at the annual 
shareholders’ meeting on 28 May 2013. 
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Basel III 
 
Within the framework of the trialogue negotiations in March 2013, the European Parliament 
and the Irish EU Presidency agreed on the details for implementation of CRR I and CRD IV. 
Following their adoption by the European Parliament on 26 June 2013, the final versions of 
these legal acts were published in the Official Journal of the European Union on                  
27 June 2013. Thus, the provisions of the new legal regimes will be directly applicable as of 
1 January 2014. CRD IV, which has been transposed in Austria through an amendment to 
the Austrian Banking Act and amendments to a number of other financial market acts, was 
adopted by both chambers of the Austrian Parliament. The new provisions have yet to be 
published in the Federal Law Gazette and their relevant parts will also enter into force as of  
1 January 2014. 
 
 
Events after the balance-sheet date 
 
Shareholder contribution 
 
To meet KF’s capital requirements under CRR I (i.e. implementation of Basel III in the 
European Union), capital measures in the amount of EUR 250 million were earmarked in the 
federal budget of the Republic of Austria for 2013. On this basis, a shareholder contribution 
in the amount of EUR 200 million was agreed upon on 30 July 2013 to enable KF to meet 
these requirements and to take further portfolio measures. This amount is EUR 50 million or 
20% lower than the amount expected and budgeted. 
 
 
Changes on the Executive Board 
 
Effective as of 31 August 2013, Andreas Fleischmann will voluntarily resign from his position 
as a Member of the Executive Board of Kommunalkredit Austria and assume a managing 
board function at another Austrian bank. The vacancy was advertised on 8 June 2013. At the 
time of reporting, the procedure for the selection of a successor was still underway. 
 
 
Outlook 
 
In contrast to 2012, the market mood has remained generally positive, despite a temporary 
deterioration in the wake of the Cyprus crisis. However, given the prevailing uncertainty 
about the development of the economic environment and the impact of sovereign debt, 
further market volatility cannot be excluded. 
 
According to forecasts by the Institute of Advanced Studies, the Austrian economy will grow 
by 0.6% in 2013 and 1.8% in 2014. These growth rates are above those forecast for the euro 
area, where a return to economic growth at a rate of 1.2% is not expected before 2014, with 
the recession predicted to persist throughout 2013 at a rate of -0.5%. 
 
In this market environment, KF succeeded in reducing its risk positions by EUR 1.6 billion in 
the first half of 2013, thereby eliminating significant concentration risks, above all through 
exposure to the peripheral states of Europe. As at 30 June 2013, the remaining portfolio 
amounted to a total of EUR 12.8 billion, with EUR 9.8 billion or 75.1% accounted for by the 
European Union and EUR 6.5 billion or 50.8% by the euro area. Of the ten biggest risks 
through exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities and government-guaranteed positions, 
EUR 2.0 billion or 15.5% was accounted for by sovereign exposures to states under EU 
support measures. 
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Given its stable risk position and the low non-performing loan ratio of 0.12%, KF will continue 
its efforts – depending on further market development – to reduce its portfolio through risk-
minimising measures. 
 
KF does not expect to generate a positive operating result in the second half of 2013; in 
particular, the result will be depressed by guarantee fees to be paid for capital and liquidity 
measures as well as a negative net interest margin. However, considering the shareholder 
contribution by the Republic of Austria agreed upon on 30 July 2013, a balanced full-year 
result is to be expected for 2013. In light of this situation, and given the fact that any surplus 
generated must first be used to service the obligation arising from the debtor warrant, no 
distributions on profit-dependent instruments will be made either in 2013 or in the 
foreseeable future. 
 
 
 

The Executive Board of KA Finanz AG 
 
 
 

                              
 
 Alois Steinbichler  Andreas Fleischmann 
 Chairman of the Executive Board Member of the Executive Board 
 
 

Vienna, 13 August 2013 
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INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
Balance Sheet of KA Finanz AG in accordance with  
the Austrian Banking Act (BWG) 
 
      
Assets in TEUR 30-06-2013 31-12-2012 

Cash and balances with central banks 309,838.1 550,940.6 

Public-sector debt instruments eligible as collateral for  
central bank funding 1,577,130.7 1,612,305.8 

Loans and advances to banks 2,406,216.1 2,860,858.9 
(after provision pursuant to § 57(1) BWG of EUR 0.0 million / EUR -42.2 million)   

Loans and advances to customers 2,561,131.7 2,764,181.1 
(after provision pursuant to § 57(1) BWG of EUR 0.0 million / EUR -17.8 million)   

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 2,444,439.3 2,875,857.2 
(after provision pursuant to § 57(1) BWG of EUR 0.0 million / EUR -4.0 million)   

Participations 23.1 23.1 

Property, plant and equipment 70.8 71.1 

Other assets 206,832.0 285,301.4 

Deferrals 39,613.0 19,932.6 

Assets 9,545,294.8 10,969,471.9 
 
 
      
Liabilities and equity in TEUR 30-06-2013 31-12-2012 

Amounts owed to banks 2,473,277.4 2,975,866.8 

Amounts owed to customers 486.238.9 359,289.1 

Securitised liabilities 5.500.952.0 6,463,801.9 

Other liabilities 214,377.6 251,365.0 

Deferrals 164,567.6 171,062.3 

Provisions 127,021.6 150,618.9 

Fund for general banking risks 95,000.0 95,000.0 

Subordinated liabilities 167,275.4 167,040.5 

Supplementary capital 26,666.2 26,829.1 

Subscribed capital 389,000.0 389,000.0 

Statutory reserve pursuant to § 23(6) BWG 76,091.1 76,091.1 

Net loss -175,172.9 -156,492.7 

of which loss carried forward -156,492.7 0.0 

of which loss for the period -18,680.3 -156,492.7 

Liabilities and equity 9,545,294.8 10,969,471.9 
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Income Statement of KA Finanz AG in accordance with  
the Austrian Banking Act (BWG) 
 
  1-1-2013 to  01-01-2012 to 
in TEUR 30-06-2013 30-06-2012 
Interest and similar income 254,107.0 382,915.3 
Interest and similar expenses 265,246.1 405,086.0 
Net interest result -11,139.0 -22,170.7 
Net fee and commission result -28,557.6 -50,735.3 

of which guarantee fees paid to the Republic of Austria -22,585.5 -41,006.6 
Result from financial transactions 3,473.1 -1,040.1 

 of which provision for impending losses from CDS 3,998.5 -1,096.7 
Other operating income 1.2 3.0 
Operating income -36,222.4 -73,943.1 
General administrative expenses -7,927.6 -8,068.4 

Personnel expenses 0.0 0.0 
Other administrative expenses (non-personnel) -7,927.6 -8,068.4 

Depreciation of tangible assets -0.3 -3.6 
Other operating expenses -678.0 -2,412.0 
Operating expenses -8,606.0 -10,484.0 
Operating result -44,828.4 -84,427.2 
Result from valuations and realisations 26,146.5 34,662.9 

of which change in provision pursuant to § 57(1) BWG 64,000.0 97,000.0 
of which result from portfolio run-down -41,781.6 -50,042.5 
of which valuations of securities held as current assets -984.1 -18,330.2 
of which changes in specific loan loss provisions 8,556.5 -1,415.5 
of which other -3,644.4 7,451.0 

Result of ordinary activities -18,681.9 -49,764.3 
Taxes on income 1.6 -2.7 
Other taxes 0.0 26.0 

Result for the period -18,680.3 -49,741.0 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
OF KA FINANZ AG 
 
 
1. General principles 
 
These interim financial statements of KA Finanz AG (KF), prepared in accordance with § 87 
of the Stock Exchange Act, comprise a condensed balance sheet, a condensed income 
statement, explanatory notes and an interim management report.  
 
The accounting and measurement methods applied in the interim reporting period were the 
same as those applied in the preparation of the financial statements of KA Finanz AG as of 
31 December 2012, with the following exception: In the first half of 2013, the discount rates 
applied in the valuation of derivatives were based, for the first time, on the OIS (Overnight 
Index Swap) curves (instead of the previously used LIBOR curves). The P&L effect resulting 
from this change amounted to EUR -1.5 million. 
 
The interim financial statements presented for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2013 do 
not contain all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements 
and therefore have to be read in conjunction with the 2012 annual financial statements of KA 
Finanz AG. 
 
 
2. Other disclosures 
 
a. Development of results 
 
Disclosures regarding the development of results in the first half of 2013 and the significant 
events during the period under review are contained in the interim management report. 
 
b. Development of regulatory own funds 
 

Assessment base     
pursuant to § 22(2) BWG (in TEUR) 30-06-2013 31-12-2012 

Risk-weighted assets Basel II - Credit risk 4,464,421.0 4,872,713.7 

Own funds requirement 357,153.7 391,294.7 
   Bank book1) 357,153.7 389,817.1 
   Operational risk2) 0.0 1,477.6 

Total (own funds requirements) 357,153.7 391,294.7 
Own funds 548,958.7 639,638.9 

Total capital ratio  
(=own funds/(own funds requirement/0.08)*100) 

12.3% 13.1% 

Core capital 384,918.2 403,598.4 

Core capital ratio  
(=core capital/(own funds requirement/0.08)*100) 

8.6% 8.3% 

    1)   8% of assessment base 

2) Standard approach 
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c. Contingent liabilities 
 
As at 30 June 2013, contingent liabilities were as follows: 
 

        
in TEUR 30-06-2013 31-12-2012 

Contingent liabilities   
Sureties and guarantees 6,049,577.4 7,209,884.6 

of which CDS sell 5,844.003.2 7,001,742.9 

of which guarantees 205,574.1 208,141.7 
  

Hedging swaps (CDS buy) to CDS sell -612,091.0 -1,008,886.3 

Net amount CDS 5,231,912.3 5,992,856.5 
  

Other obligations   

Loan commitments and unused lines 0.0 0.0 

  
 
In the first half of 2013 the CDS portfolio developed as follows: 
 

in TEUR 
Nominal amounts 

31-12-2012 
CDS run-off 
01-06/2013 FX changes 

Nominal amounts 
30-06-2013 

CDS sell 7,001,742.9 -1,189,021.7 31,282.1 5,844,003.2 

CDS buy -1,008,886.3 398,760.2 -1,964.9 -612,091.0 

Total 5,992,856.5 -790,261.5 29,317.2 5,231,912.3 
 
The market values of the CDS portfolio were as follows: 
 

in TEUR     
Market values 
 30-06-2013 

Market values 31-
12-2012 

CDS sell -263,768.9 -367,392.6 

CDS buy -9,612.1 -26,398.1 

Total -273,381.1 -393,790.7 
 
d. Legal risks and other obligations 
 
In the interim reporting period, there were no material changes in the legal risks and other 
obligations described in the 2012 financial statements. All the necessary steps are being 
taken to reject the objections and claims raised in the legal cases described as at the end of 
2012. On the basis of legal advice obtained from their legal counsel, the Boards of the 
company regard the objections and claims raised in the proceedings as unfounded.  
 
Vienna, 13 August 2013 
 
 

The Executive Board of KA Finanz AG 
 

                                  
 
 Alois Steinbichler Andreas Fleischmann 
 Chairman of the Executive Board  Member of the Executive Board 
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STATEMENT BY THE LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES ON THE 
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
 
We herewith confirm to the best of our knowledge that the condensed Interim Financial 
Statements prepared in accordance with the relevant accounting standards present a true 
and fair view of the assets, the financial position and the income of the Company and that the 
Interim Management Report presents a true and fair view of the assets, the financial position 
and the income of the Company as regards the important events during the first six months 
of the business year and their impact on the condensed Interim Financial Statements, and as 
regards the material risks and uncertainties of the remaining six months of the business year. 
 
 
Vienna, 13 August 2013 
 
 
 

The Executive Board of KA Finanz AG 
 

                                 
 Alois Steinbichler Andreas Fleischmann 
 Chairman of the Executive Board  Member of the Executive Board 
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REPORT ON REVIEW OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
AUSTRIAN COMPANY CODE AS AT 30 JUNE 2013 
 
 
Introduction 
 
We have reviewed the accompanying condensed Interim Financial Statements of               
KA Finanz AG, Vienna, for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2013. The condensed 
Interim Financial Statements comprise the condensed balance sheet as at 30 June 2013, the 
condensed income statement for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2013 and explanatory 
notes. 
 
The legal representatives of the company are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of these condensed Interim Financial Statements.  
 
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed Interim Financial 
Statements based on our review. 
 
 
Scope of review 
 
We conducted our review in accordance with the legal provisions and the professional 
standards applicable in Austria as well as the International Standard on Review 
Engagements ISRE 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity”. 
 
The review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit and, consequently, does not 
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
 
Result of review 
 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying condensed Interim Financial Statements do not present a true and fair view of 
the assets and the financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2013 and of its income 
for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2013 in accordance with the legal provisions 
applicable in Austria. 
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Comment on the Interim Management Report and the Statement by the Legal 
Representatives pursuant to § 87 of the Stock Exchange Act 
 
We have read and examined the Interim Management Report as to the presence of apparent 
contradictions to the condensed Interim Financial Statements. According to our assessment, 
the Interim Management Report does not contain any apparent contradictions to the 
condensed Interim Financial Statements. 
 
The Interim Financial Statements contain the statement by the legal representatives required 
by § 87 (1.3) of the Stock Exchange Act. 
 
 
Vienna, 13 August 2013 
 
 

PwC INTER-TREUHAND GmbH 
Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und 

Steuerberatungsgesellschaft 
 
 
 

Signed: 
Dipl.Kfm.Univ. Dorotea-E.Rebmann 

Certified Public Accountant 
 

 


